
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER - THE LEADER (CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO) 
 
FRIDAY, 28 JULY 2023 AT 10.00 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9283 4056 
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Steve Pitt (Leader) 
  
Opposition Spokespeople  
Councillor Russell Simpson 
Councillor John Smith 
 

Councillor Mary Vallely 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for absence  

  
 2   Declarations of members' interests  

  
 3   Bookfest 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

 

  Purpose 
To report on Bookfest 2023, including the wide-ranging events that were 
delivered in-person and online, audience data, staffing and volunteering and 
plans for next year. 
  

 4   Cemetery Memorials Management Policy (Pages 7 - 12) 

  Purpose 
               To advise the Cabinet Member on the updated Memorial Safety Policy to be 

implemented in Portsmouth's cemeteries. 
   

 5   Countryside Officers update (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

  Purpose 
To appraise the Cabinet Member of the key work progressed by the 
Countryside Team over the past year. 
   

 6   Ports
[...]
location: The festival remains overwhelmingly a local festival, with 91% 

of audiences who provided feedback living in the PO postcode area. Of the PO 
postcodes, PO6 (Cosham, Drayton and Farlington) were most represented, followed 
by PO4 and PO5 (Eastney and Southsea). It's been pleasing to see events attended 
by more people from the north of the city than in previous years. This may be due to 
a greater range of events taking place in the north of the city such as the Wymering 
Manor event and the children's events in Cosham and North End Libraries.  
9% of audiences came from areas outside the PO area with Southampton, Guildford 
and Brighton being quoted and even as far afield as Reading and Cambridge. 
It i's unsurprising that most of the audience live in the city as we do not have budget 
to advertise widely outside of the city. However, we do make maximum use of our 
social media to reach audiences further afield.  
 

3.3.2   Audience ages: As we have seen with previous festivals, the largest demographic of 
audiences for BookFest are in the 60+ category. However, we have seen this year a 
notable increase in the numbers of people in the 31-40 and 41-50 age groups. 
Looking at the data it seems some of the writing workshop attracted a younger 
audience, as did the Jon Snow event.  
Attendance in the 11-20 age group was also higher this year due to the wider range 
of events on offer for this age group at the Children's Week such as the rap 
workshop and the writing workshops.  
  

3.3.3    Audience gender: BookFest events continue to be attended by more people who 
identify as female rather than male. There has been a notable increase in the 
number of people who identify as male attending events this year. Men were 
particularly drawn to the events about Arthur Conan Doyle, City Space, Iconicon 
(architecture), the Hovercraft, Jon Snow and the Isle of Wight Festival and we will 
continue to offer events that may attract a male audience.  
 

3.3.4  Dive
[...]
es 
 
Appendices: None 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 
  
  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official -

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting  
 

Subject: 
 

Countryside Officers update 

Date of meeting: 
 

28 July 2023 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 
 
1. Requested by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development. 
 
2. Purpose: to appraise the Cabinet Member of the key work progressed by the 

Countryside Team over the past year. 
  
3. Information Requested: 

 
3.1. The Council's Countryside Officers have a remit to manage several key natural 

sites throughout the city.  As identified in the Council's draft Parks Strategy Parks 
Strategy draft 2022.pdf (portsmouth.gov.uk), these sites play a central role in the 
provision of green and open space in the city and offer several benefits to residents 
of and visitors to Portsmouth.  The management of the countryside sites 
complements the city vision, Imagine Portsmouth 2040, by contributing to 'green 
city', 'healthy city' and 'lifelong learning' objectives.  There is a natural arc of 
countryside sites, from Mountbatten via Hilsea Lines following down the eastern 
side of the city, taking in Tangier and Baffins, Milton Common, Fort Cumberland 
and Eastney Beach.  In addition there are numerous countryside 'pockets' within 
the predominantly urban areas of the city. 
 

3.2. The work of the Countryside Offi
[...]
r an 
activity centre.  They previously held the role of Countryside Officer for an 
organisation which served a local authority in Kent before coming to 
Portsmouth.  They have a particular interest in botany and orchids together 
with public engagement opportunities.  The officer is a member of the 
Countryside Management Association. 
 

3.3.3. Countryside Officer (Portsdown) 
 

The officer for Portsdown has a degree in botany and in M.Sc in ecology and is 
also a Member of the Chartered Institute for Ecology and Environmental 
Management.  Prior to university they worked as an agricultural contractor and 
in Environmental Health.  They volunteered for the jointly funded Portsdown 
Hill Countryside Management Project that preceded Portsmouth unitary 
authority arrangement.  They progressed to a paid post as Project Officer for 
the PHCMP, then Countryside Officer following the change to Unitary status.  
They have a specialist interest in restoring biodiversity to a wider environment. 
 

3.3.4. Countryside Officer (Hilsea Lines) 
 
The officer for Hilsea Lines is educated to university and postgraduate level.  
They initially worked for the British Trust for Conservation Volunteers (now  

Page 14



 
 
 

  
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official -

 
TCV | The Conservation Volunteers) and they are a specialist in volunteer 
training.  They have worked as a Countryside Officer at local authorities in 
Shropshire and Fareham, before coming to Portsmouth.  The officer is based 
at Hilsea but covers other sites such as Fort Cumberland. 

 
3.4. The work of the Countryside team can be subdivided into three workstreams: 

 
3.4.1. Site Biodiversity 
3.4.2. Volunteer Engagement 
3.4.3. Outreach and education opportunities. 
 
 
3.5.  Site Biodiversity  

 
Several themes emerge f
[...]
emorials Management Policy
	5 Countryside Officers update
	6 Portsmouth School Library Service
	1. 	Summary
	3.  	Background
	4.      Performance
	5.        Portsmouth SLS Resources

	7.      Partnerships
	Performance figures 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 to date
	Performance figures reader development activities 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 to date




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER - THE LEADER (CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO) 

 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - The 
Leader (Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Portfolio) held on 
Friday, 28 July 2023 at 10.00 am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Steve Pitt (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Russell Simpson 

John Smith 
Mary Vallely 
 

  
1. Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. Declarations of members'  interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. Bookfest 2023 
 
Clare Lidell, Service Development Manager presented the report.  
  
Members congratulated officers on the good work.  The Leader thanked 
everyone who delivered Bookfest and said that it continues to be a popular 
part of the city's cultural calendar and he wished them luck for Bookfest 2024.   
  
The Leader noted the report.   
 

4. Cemetery Memorials Management Policy 
 
Mark Woolnough, Built Environment and Recreation Manager presented the 
report.  
  
The Leader said the periodic inspections will deal with any gravestones that 
are unstable which need to be laid down; it was important that members of the 
public do not attempt to stand these up as it can be very dangerous.  He felt 
the policy was balanced and thanked officers for their work.   
  
The Leader noted the report.  
 

5. Countryside Officers update 
 
Claire Watkins, Business Development Manager presented the report.  
  



 
2 

 

Members were very impressed with the report and the work of the countryside 
officers.  The Leader said that the expansion of the team had been very 
welcome, and people are excited about being able to volunteer.  There was a 
lot of exciting work taking place and another update would be received at this 
meeting in the future.  
  
The Leader noted the report.  
 

6. Portsmouth School Library Service 
 
Dave Percival, Library and Archive Services Manager presented the report.  
  
In response to questions Mr Percival said that the schools purchase the SLA 
from PCC and this is an income stream for the Council.   
  
There are dyslexia friendly books available and there are specific publishers 
who do books with clear fonts so they are well placed to support those needs 
in schools.   
  
90 disadvantaged pupils from the north of the city had completed the Summer 
Reading Challenge Plus during the summer term and had received their 
certificates and medals.   All would be invited to the winners event in 
September so they can be part of the celebrations with their peers.   
  
The Leader noted the report.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.25 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Steve Pitt 
Chair 

 

 


